

NO. 36663-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

LANDMARK LLC,

*Appellant,*

v.

THE SAKAI QTIP TRUST; THE GRANDCHILDREN OF KIMIKO R. SAKAI TRUST; KIMIKO R. SAKAI, individually and as co-trustee of the SAKAI QTIP TRUST; J. ANTHONY HOARE, as co-trustee of the SAKAI QTIP TRUST and as trustee of THE GRANDCHILDREN OF KIMIKO R. SAKAI TRUST; JOHN D. SAKAI, PAUL D. SAKAI; MARY ANN R. ARNONE; JOHN DOES 1 through 20,

*Respondents.*

---

REPLY AND CROSS-RESPONSE BRIEF OF LANDMARK LLC  
**CORRECTED**

---

Jeffrey D. Laveson  
Carney Badley Spellman  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 622-8020  
Attorney for Appellant

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
09 AUG -6 PM 1:34  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY sm  
DEPUTY

ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
DISCUSSION.....	5
1. The trial court erred in dismissing Landmark’s claims for specific performance, equitable estoppel, and breach of the covenant of good faith and fair dealing on partial summary judgment.....	5
2. The trial court erred in granting any attorney’s fees to Sakai and failing to grant attorney’s fees to Landmark. Judgment was entered in favor of Landmark and against Sakai, Landmark was the prevailing party pursuant to RCW 4.84.330, and Landmark was entitled to attorney’s fees and costs.....	17
3. The Clean Hands Doctrine does not apply to preclude Landmark’s claims .....	22
4. In awarding unjust enrichment damages to Landmark, the trial court properly ruled that the Site Plan Approval conferred a benefit, even if the Site Plan Approval eventually expired .....	24
5. Sakai raises a number of issues on appeal that were not decided by the trial court .....	25
6. The trial court properly denied Sakai’s claim for trespass .....	31
7. There was sufficient basis for the Trial Court’s Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law relevant to the Trial Court’s unjust enrichment analysis .....	34
8. Landmark was much more than a “volunteer” .....	45
9. The Trial Court should not have made \$100,000 of the damage award contingent on actual use.....	46
CONCLUSION.....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

### Page

<i>Dollar Systems, Inc. v. Avcar Leasing Systems, Inc.</i> , 890 F.2d 165 (9th Cir.1989).....	23
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

### STATE CASES

<i>Arthur v. Davis</i> , 126 Cal. App. 3d 684, 178 Cal. Rptr. 920 (1981).....	23
<i>Bank of America v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 126 Wn. App. 710, 109 P.3d 863 (2005).....	44-45
<i>Crafts v. Pitts</i> , 161 Wn.2d 16, 162 P.3d 382 (2007).....	47
<i>Croton Chemical Corp. v. Birkenwald, Inc.</i> , 50 Wn.2d 684, 314 P.2d 622 (1957).....	33, 35
<i>Family Medical Building, Inc. v. Department of Social &amp; Health Services</i> , 104 Wn.2d 105, 702 P.2d 459 (1985).....	14
<i>Hansen, Inc. v. Pacific International Corp.</i> , 76 Wn.2d 220, 455 P.2d 946 (1969).....	7
<i>Hubbell v. Ward</i> , 40 Wn.2d 779 (1952) .....	26
<i>J.L. Cooper &amp; Co. v. Anchor Securities Co.</i> , 9 Wn.2d 45, 113 P.2d 845 (1941).....	23
<i>Keystone Land &amp; Development Company v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 171 (2004) .....	3-4, 5-6, 14
<i>Kreger v. Hall</i> , 70 Wn.2d 1002 (1967) .....	30
<i>Layman v. Swanson</i> , 3 Wn.2d 370, 1012 P.2d 304 (1940).....	46

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Marassi v. Lau</i> , 71 Wn. App. 912, 859 P.2d 605 (1993).....	21
<i>McCadam v. Hoshor</i> , 7 Wn. App. 913 (1972).....	6-7
<i>McCormick v. Tappendorf</i> , 51 Wash. 312 (1909).....	30
<i>McKelvie v. Hackney</i> , 58 Wn.2d 23, 360 P.2d 746 (1961).....	23
<i>Ontario Land Co. v. Yordy</i> , 44 Wash. 239 (1906).....	28-29
<i>Pardee v. Jolly</i> , 2005 WL 5957423 2005 WL 5957425, 182 P.3d 967 (2008) .....	47
<i>Rowe v. Floyd</i> , 29 Wn. App. 532, 629 P.2d 925 (1981).....	21
<i>Sandeman v. Sayres</i> , 50 Wn.2d 539 (1957) .....	14
<i>Schmidt v. Cornerstone Investments, Inc.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 148, 795 P.2d 1143 (1990).....	21
<i>Sea-First v. Insurance Guaranty Association</i> , 116 Wn.2d 398, 804 P.2d 1263 (1991).....	20
<i>Shoemaker v. Shaug</i> , 5 Wn. App. 700, 490 P.2d 439 (1971).....	7
<i>State v. Boss</i> , 184 P.2d 1264 (2008) .....	25
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	25

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>State v. Tolias</i> , 135 Wn.2d 133, 954 P.2d 907 (1998) .....	25
<i>State v. Walsh</i> , 143 Wn.2d 1, 17 P.3d 591 (2001) .....	25
<i>Wachovia SBA Lending v. Kraft</i> , 138 Wn. App. 854, 158 P.3d 1271 (2007) .....	17
<i>Wallace v. Lewis County</i> , 134 Wn. App. 1, 137 P.3d 101 (2006) .....	31
<i>Wenatchee Sportsmen Association</i> , 141 Wn.2d at 176, 4 P.3d 123 .....	33, 34

#### **STATE STATUTES**

RCW 4.84.330 .....	17, 18, 20, 48
--------------------	----------------

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Restatement of Restitution § 370 .....	24, 46
Uniform Commercial Code. E. Allan Farnsworth, <i>Precontractual Liability and Preliminary Agreements: Fair Dealing and Failed Negotiations</i> , 87 COLUM. L.REV. 217 (1987) .....	15
